
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 17 April 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 3)  
Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe, 
Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg and David Gray 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2023.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and 
include your name, address and contact details.  Questions and statements 
received in line with the council’s rules for public participation will be 
published as a supplement to the agenda. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is 
8.30am on 12th April 2023. 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 
2022/23 - MARCH 2023 
 

11 - 16 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director SWAP.  
 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT 2022-23. 
 

17 - 34 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director SWAP.  
 

 

8.   APPROACH TO INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2023/24 
 

35 - 38 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director SWAP.  
 

 

9.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT- 2022/23 
 

39 - 88 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

10.   APPROACH TO VALUE FOR MONEY 
 

89 - 96 

 To receive a report by Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate 
Development.  
 

 

11.   UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update by Ian Howse, Deloitte.  
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

97 - 98 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

13.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior  



 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

14.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There is no exempt business.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Bill Pipe, Bill Trite, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher and David Gray 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe and Robin Legg 
 
Also present remotely: Ian Howse, Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP) and 
Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP) 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Sean Cremer 
(Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), John Sellgren (Executive Director, 
Place), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), David Trotter (Risk and 
Resilience Officer), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance) and Matthew Piles 
(Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure) 

 
102.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Barry Goringe and Robin Legg. 
 

103.   Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2023 were confirmed and signed. 

 
104.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

105.   Public Participation 
 
There were no public statements and questions to report. 
 

106.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No meetings of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-committee had been held 
since the last meeting. 
 

107.   Quarter 3 Financial Management Report 2022/23 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance introduced the Quarter 3 financial report which had 
been considered by Cabinet on 23 January 2023 and set out the current financial 
position and the progress made to date.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

  
The overall forecasted overspend was £8.4 million in Quarter 3, compared to 
Quarter 2 which was £7.8 million. The main areas of overspend and in-year 
council rate collection/business rates and sundry debt were covered. The 
committee was made aware that any continued use of reserves would impact the 
resilience of the Council. The Council’s risk rating had returned to high due to 
recent economic events; capital spend continues to fall behind, and a detailed 
review of the existing capital program was being undertaken.  
  
The committee covered matters such as, the update on 10.26 and the high needs 
block entering a safety valve agreement with department of education, workshops 
held with department of education to discuss improvements and causes and the 
development of a recovery plan.  
  
To put the report into context, Matthew Piles, the Corporate Director of Economic 
Growth, and Infrastructure outlined to the committee the Dorset Travel Budget and 
highlighted the challenges faced from inflation, fuel, and driver costs.  
  
The procurement bill was subsequently discussed along with, debt management 
and the review of the capital program. 
  
Noted 
 

108.   Update on the External Audit of 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the Value for 
Money Opinion for 2020/21 
 
Ian Howse from Deloitte updated the committee on the external audits 2020-21 
and 2021-22.  
  
The committee was informed that the 2020-21 audit had been delayed along with 
157 other councils across the country and highlighted that there were issues 
around infrastructure assets in terms of how they are accounted for and that this 
was a national problem. 
  
There had been a statutory instrument issued and guidance from CIPFA 
considered by the council. The reduced disclosures option will be implemented, a 
review of useful economic lives will result in slight changes in figures to accounts 
as revised levels of life are applied to some infrastructure assets. 
  
The committee was assured that good progress was being made and the aim was 
to clear the backlog and conclude the audit 2020-21 in time for next Audit and 
Governance meeting on 17 April 2023. The 2021-22 audit would be completed 
alongside the 2021 audit, and that it should be ready to sign by the summer. The 
aim was to complete the 2022-23 audit by the end of the year.  
  
Taxpayer value for money and delays to audits were covered. It was made clear to 
the committee that the national audit office set out requirements for auditors on 
value for money and assessments were at a high level. A process to secure value 
for money and ensure a balanced budget, set the accounts and to monitor the cost 
of delivering services must be followed.   
  

Page 6



3 

The committee was informed that audits were becoming more complex as 
regulations increased, there were issues across sectors and limited resources 
available to deliver work on time.  But it was ensured that efforts were being made 
to complete the audits as quickly as possible.   
  
Noted 
 

109.   Appointment of Co-opted Independent Committee Members 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance outlined a report on the appointment of Co-
opted Independent Members to the committee.  
  
The committee was made aware that Co-opted members would meet best practice 
CIPFA guidelines and supplement existing knowledge and skills.  
  
The committee considered the following three options:  

 Option one- Do nothing.  

 Option two- Incorporate co-opted independent membership at the earliest 
opportunity.  

 Option three- Incorporate co-opted independent membership following local 
elections in May 2024. 

  
Concern was expressed regarding the appointment of independent members so 
close to the next Dorset Council elections and that the new council elected in 2024 
should not be encumbered by this decision. Existing external and internal auditors 
were already being paid for by Dorset Council and co-opted members would cost 
the council additional money in allowances.   
  
However, further comments were made that it was good practice to have co-opted 
members, as advised by the LGA. It would be a small cost of £500-£2000 per 
annum and there would be no compulsion for co-opt
[...]
for Public Participation be amended as follows: 
(a) That the Council accepts the first 8 questions and the first 8 statements 
received from members of the public or organisations for each Full Council  
meeting on a first come first served basis in accordance with the current  
deadline for receipt of questions and statements; 
(b) That, in exceptional circumstances the Chairman of Council has discretion to 
allow more than 8 questions.    
(c) That any questions received over the first 8 questions, the resident or  
organisation will be asked if they wish to receive a written response from  
the Portfolio Holder; 
(d) That members of the public or organisations can submit a maximum of 1  
question or 1 statement at each meeting of the Full Council; 
(e) That each question or statement submitted be up to a word count of 450  
and the response from the Portfolio holder be a maximum of 300 words; 
(f) That statements received by residents or organisations be published, in  
full, before the Full Council meeting as a supplement to the agenda and  
published, in full, as an appendix to the minutes but will not be read out at 
the Full Council meeting to allow more time for questions and responses. 
  
Reason for Decision 
To enable the Chairman of Council to manage the half hour public participation 
period effectively and allow each person who submits a question to read out the 
question in full and receive a response. 
 

111.   Work Programme 
 
The Audit 2021 accounts to be added to the work programme. 

Page 8



5 

 
112.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items to report.  
 

113.   Exempt Business 
 
There were no exempt items to report.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10:00- 11:36 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

Dorset Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity  

Progress Report 2022/23 – March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



Executive Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

       
Unrestricted 

Unrestricted Unrestricted Unrestricted 

As part of our update reports, we will 
provide an ongoing opinion to 
support our end of year annual 
opinion. 
 

We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Sally White Assistant Director 
Tel:  07820312469 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Angie Hooper Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07536453271 
angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 26 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
For further details see:  
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/ 
 

 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our final update report for 2022/23 financial year. As this update can be viewed together with 
information provided within the Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report this update report has been shortened 
to contain essential elements only.  

 

Since our last progress report in January 2023, we have issued one Limited assurance opinion on the areas and 
activities we have been auditing. This Limited assurance has also been classified as a significant risk. Further 
details on this can be found below.  
 

Significant Risks 
SWAP has undertaken an audit of Response to Climate Emergency to provide assurance that the Council has 
appropriate plans and structures in place to work towards its aim of achieving net zero by 2040. Whilst the audit 
has acknowledged that significant progress has been driven by a small team in a short timeframe, achieving 
carbon neutrality across the council’s operations by 2040 will require clear governance and corporate 
ownership for the response to the climate and ecological emergency to be embedded throughout the Council’s 
workforce.  We have highlighted that the scale and maturity of the resourcing, service prioritisation and 
governance models in place at the time of our work, were not sufficient to ensure that the response to the 
climate emergency continues at the pace required.  
 

It has not been possible to provide reasonable assurance on the likelihood of the council reaching its net zero 
target without plans in place to gain a comprehensive understanding of localised carbon emissions. There are 
known and longstanding issues and limitations with the data provided by services to calculate the council’s 
carbon footprint. This impacts the reliability in some areas of reporting against the short-term target to reduce 
total emissions from the 2019 baseline by 40% by 2025. It could be challenging to validate achievement of this 
target. However, of equal concern is the absence of a corporate plan and capacity to identify the relevant ‘Scope 
3’ indirect emissions, including those relating to supply chain, partner services and working from home, which 
contribute towards the 2050 net zero target for the Dorset Area. In addition to expertise, this will require a 
substantial and joined up cross-directorate effort.  

[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

 

Unrestricted 

Internal Audit Annual Opinion – 2022/23: ‘At a Glance’ 
 

 
   Reasonable internal audit opinion provided; 
                                   
 
 

 
 
 

                                    
                                      At least some internal audit work across each of the Council’s corporate risk themes;  
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                       Eight Limited assurance opinions issued with two of these identified as a Significant Risk; 
                                       (Appropriate actions have been planned in all instances and in regard to the significant risks we will report once we believe that risks have     
                                       been adequately mitigated)               
 
 
                                        
 
 

                                      Process of continuous follow up of agreed actions continues to substantially reduce numbers of outstanding overdue actions. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 18



Executive Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

 
 

 
Internal Audit provides an 
independent and objective opinion 
on the effectiveness of the 
Authority’s risk management, control 
and governance processes. 
 
 
*Across the next year the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) is planning a 
change to the current International 
Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) 
which will ultimately be 
[...]
rnal Auditors, 
further guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local 
Government Application Note.  Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s 
control environment by evaluating its effectiveness. This report summarises the activity of SWAP for the 2022/23 
year. 
*Internal audit work is guided by the Internal Audit Charter which is reviewed annually. 

P
age 19



Executive Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

 
 

The Assistant Director is required to 
provide an opinion to support the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  Annual Opinion 

 
I have considered the balance of 2022/23 audit work for Dorset Council, enhanced by the work of external agencies 
and am able to offer Reasonable Assurance in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most were found 
to be adequately controlled. Generally, risks are well managed, however whilst some areas require the 
introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of the Council’s objectives; the robust 
approach to implementation of audit actions has been part of the considerations in forming this annual opinion. 
During the year, two limited assurance significant corporate risks have been reported to the committee (note:  
one has been reported in the March update report). Whilst internal audit has not yet been able to report that 
these risks have been adequately mitigated, we will continue to monitor and will report back to the committee 
during the course of the 2023/24 year. Furthermore, during the year we reported an additional six limited 
assurance opinions.  
 

[...]

monitor and ensure that 
management actions have been 
effectively implemented.  
 
 
 
 
Risks Accepted 
 
Where control weaknesses have been 
brought to the attention of senior 
management and a decision is taken 
by them to accept the risk and not 
implement remedial action this 
should be brought to the attention of 
the Audit Committee.  
 

Implementation of Agreed Actions and Risks Accepted 

Members will recall that for some while SWAP was expressing some concerns around the percentage of high 
priority (priority 1 and 2) actions that were not implemented at the time of our follow up audits, despite the 
implementation date having passed. As a result, SWAP committed to introduce a new process of follow up which 
embedded the responsibility of ensuring the implementation of agreed audit actions within directorates 
themselves and tracked the progress of implementation on a continuous basis.  
 
This new process has been in place for over a year now. We have had valuable support from the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team which has been key to developing a culture where implementation of agreed audit actions is 
becoming a priority across the whole organisation. We regularly report to this committee, metrics around the 
outcomes of follow up work and across the past year the number of overdue priority 1 & 2 audit actions has 
reduced significantly from 34 in our June 2022 report (17 of which were more than 365 days overdue) to just four 
when we reported to the committee in January.    
 
You will be aware of the Action Tracker which can be viewed by clicking on this link. The tracker will show the 
latest position on overdue actions. We are now regularly reporting this to the committee as part of internal audit’s 
performance measures and is included as part of the council’s suite of performance indicators.  

It is recognised that there will be occasions where audit make recommendations to mitigate risk exposure and 
after consideration of the proposed actio
[...]
tee for approval 
later in the year.  In the meantime, we 
will continue to operate in accordance 
with our existing charter. 

 Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2023/24 

  

Over the past three years, since the start of the COVID pandemic, SWAP has been building on delivering a fully 
flexible and responsive approach to audit planning. The pandemic brought with it the need to be able to adapt, 
re-prioritise and shift focus and whilst traditionally internal audit functions have delivered annual audit plans, the 
need for flexibility in an ever-changing landscape has demanded a different approach to audit planning.  Our  
planning ensures that we are supporting the Council by collaboratively aligning our work to the Council’s aims, 
objectives and key risks. This helps to ensure that we are auditing the right things, at the right time; enabling us 
to provide insight and value when and where it is required.   
 

A traditional annual audit plan is subject to a high degree of uncertainty and change, and as such we build our 
plan in conjunction with management as the year progresses. We believe this approach has worked well over the 
past three years and has earned the support of both senior management and the audit committee. As such we 
propose to continue with this planning approach in 2023/24 and to further develop our risk assessment and rolling 
planning process within directorates.  
 

The resulting programme of work will be a combination of requested audit work aligned to service priorities, 
combined with audit work recommended by SWAP, driven by our continuous risk assessment. This risk 
assessment will be based on the live status of both the Council’s strategic and service risk registers, as well as the 
Council’s performance management data. Overlaid onto this assessment will be SWAP’s sector-wide top 10 risk 
areas, and consideration of the eight strands of our ‘Healthy Organisation’ framework. The results of our risk 
assessments will be regularly 
[...]
pdate on External Audit  Verbal Update Officer Contact- Ian Howse 
 
 

12 June 2023 

 Annual Information Governance 
Report 

Report  Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 
Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

 Annual Fraud Update Report Update Report Portfolio Holder- Spencer Flower 
Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

 ISA260 Report Officer Contact- Ian Howse  

 

17 July 2023 

    

 

 

 

 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 12



   
 

   
 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration. 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

Workforce stress / mental health issues The committee have raised this as a 
potential area of work but note that it is 
linked to current transformation work 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

How Dorset Council holds and shares 
information 

It is understood that some work is being 
undertaken in this area. 

 
A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area.  
 

The issue will be covered within the Annual 
Information Governance Report on 12th 
June 2023 meeting.  

At committee on 7 November 2019 

 
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2022/23 - March 2023
	7 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022-23.
	8 Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2023/24
	9 Annual Governance Statement- 2022/23
	Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	Appendix A- Local Code of Corporate Governance - Good Governance in the Public Sector 2022-23
	Appendix B- Extreme Potential Risks As of 3 April 2023 Snapshot of Service Level Risks

	10 Approach to Value for Money
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 17 APRIL 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Bill Pipe, Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Robin Legg, David Gray 
 
Also Present: Cllrs Spencer Flower and Ray Bryan 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Jill Haynes 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Barry Goringe and Bill Trite 
 
Also present remotely: Ian Howse 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Sean Cremer 
(Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), David Bonner (Service Manager for 
Business Intelligence and Performance), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), David Trotter (Risk and Resilience 
Officer), Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP) and Steven Ford (Corporate Director 
for Climate and Ecological Sustainability).  
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
James Ailward (Head of ICT Operations), Antony Littlechild (Sustainability Team 
Manager) and Carl Warom (Climate and Ecological Policy and Project Manager) 

 
114.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bill Trite and Barry Goringe. 
 

115.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2023 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

116.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

117.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

118.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 



2 

 
There were no Sub-committee minutes to note.  
 

119.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2022/23 - March 2023 
 
The Assistant Director for SWAP introduced the update report for the 2022-23 
financial year.  
 
The committee was informed that a new significant risk had been identified by 
SWAP for the response to the climate emergency. During the later part of 2022, an 
audit was conducted regarding the council’s response to the climate emergency.  
 
The portfolio holder for Highways, Travel and Environment recognised the need 
for internal and external audit. He added that since May 2019, a very small team of 
officers had worked very hard to bring about the results to date and he did not feel 
that the SWAP report was a reflection on this work. 
 
The Corporate Director for Climate Transformation, Innovation, Digital and the 
Environment presented the progress that had ensued over previous months since 
the audit work had been concluded and next steps.  
 
The presentation highlighted Dorset Council Priorities, the complexity of climate 
change, work undertaken, timeline and targets, operational programme, and 
facilitation programme. 
 
The committee was made aware that during and after the audit, there were 
significant changes to how the climate program was being governed. A fully 
operational group that oversees the key emitting areas of the councils’ operations, 
a CLT sub-group, a refresh strategy and a decision wheel was implemented.  
 
Comments were made by members regarding the SWAP report being a snapshot 
at that time, the importance of the work of SWAP auditors, other large 
organisations such as, Dorset County Hospital and their climate impact, the 
changing of E,P,C rules and the many listed buildings and exemptions, the 
concern for people who lived in rural areas and charging points and the 
encouragement of town and parish councils to declare a climate emergency.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Highways, Travel and Environment requested a better 
understanding on the terminology of risk for the update report.  
 
The Assistant Director for SWAP responded that the risk identified was the 
potential risk of the council failing to reach its net zero targets by 2040.  At the time 
of the audit there were some concerns with data and the ability to fully calculate 
the impact.  
 
Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 

120.   Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2022-23. 
 



3 

The Principal Auditor SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced the Annual Opinion 
Report.  
 
The committee was informed that there was reasonable assurance with the 
internal opinion. There were 8 limited assurance opinions issued with two of these 
identified as a significant risk. The process of continuous follow up continued to 
substantially reduce the number of outstanding overdue actions. The number of 
overdue priority 1 and 2 actions had reduced significantly by 34 in June 2022 to 
10.  
 
The annual report supported the council’s annual governance statement, and the 
balance of the 2022-23 audit work had been considered and SWAP were able to 
offer reasonable assurance opinion in respect of the areas reviewed during the 
year. Most were well controlled and risks generally well managed. Some areas 
required the introduction of improvement internal controls, the robust approach to 
implementation of audit actions was part of the consideration in forming this 
opinion.  
 
Councillors asked questions regarding audit resources and the 25% reduction in 
audit days.  
 
The Director for Legal and Democratic informed that when Dorset Council came 
together 4 years ago, the audit hours were brought together from all the 
predecessor councils and gradually these audit hours had been reduced to an 
acceptable level for an authority of this size. 
 
The Assistant Director for SWAP responded that as the reduction was over a 
number of years it had allowed SWAP to plan resources and the audit budget and 
number of days was sufficient to provide an annual opinion to the council.  
 
Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 

121.   Approach to Internal Audit Planning 2023/24 
 
The Principal Auditor SWAP Internal Audit Services introduced the report for 
Internal Audit Planning.  
 
The committee was informed that SWAP was continuing with a flexible approach 
to audit planning, which was driven by a continuous risk assessment approach 
that was regularly reviewed with each directorate and based on the council’s 
strategic and service risk registers and performance management data.  
 
The institute of internal auditors planned to change SWAPs professional 
framework and the internal audit charter which guided internal audit work and was 
based around this framework.  
 
The charter would be reviewed as further information became available and, in the 
meantime, would continue to operate in the framework of the existing charter.   
 



4 

Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 

122.   Annual Governance Statement- 2022/23 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the draft annual governance 
statement.  
 
The Draft Statutory Annual Governance Statement was presented to the 
committee to give members the opportunity to comment on the contents before it 
was signed off by the Leader of Council and Chief Executive and accompanied the 
annual accounts.  
 
Seven improvements were identified regarding on-going work to improve subject 
access request compliance, further embedding of risk management, rolling out the 
data strategy, embedding data protection impact assessments, developing 
information asset register, roll out with the climate risk assessment and improving 
compliance rates on mandatory training.  
 
No comments were received so the statement would go forward for signing. 
 
Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 

123.   Approach to Value for Money 
 
The Service Manager Business Intelligence & Performance Transformation, 
Innovation, Digital & Environment introduced a report on an update on the 
progress of understanding and evolving approach for value and money. 
 
The report outlined the progress and the details of a pilot study conducted with IT 
colleagues and the need to start evolving the performance framework to include 
greater levels of benchmarking and to build in value for money assessment into 
the existing framework.  
 
The Head of ICT Operations informed the committee that the society of innovation, 
technology and modernisation provided a benchmarking service and most of the 
input for the value for money assessment, which looked at the 2021-22 financial 
year and a customer service snapshot of customer feedback in 2022. Following a 
cyber security review there was a strong cyber culture and good cyber working 
practice at Dorset Council.  
 
The review demonstrated some good strengths for the operational service and 
showed low revenue spend against benchmark peers. Strategic managers were 
less satisfied with the support they received from the technology function.  
 
Cllr Gray highlighted the importance of working with the officers who controlled the 
budgets and held consultation with the customers.   
 



5 

Decision 
 
The report was noted. 
 

124.   Update on External Audit 
 
Ian Howse from Deloitte updated the committee on the progress of the external 
audit.  
 
The committee was made aware that the audit continued to make progress and 
was very close to completion.  
 
Noted   
 

125.   Work Programme 
 
There were no comments. 
 

126.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items to report.  
 

127.   Exempt Business 
 
There were no exempt items to report.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.24 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


